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ABUTTER NOTICE

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
WOLFEBORO, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Monday, 13 June 2016
at 7:00 PM in the Wolfeboro Public Library Meeting Room to conduct the following business:

TM# 266-1
Owner: Hingham Realty Trust
Special Exception

Public Hearing for a Special Exception from Article 175.55 (1) of the Wolfeboro Planning &
Zoning Ordinance to allow for the construction of a single family dwelling on a lot with no

Case # 06-SE-16

frontage. This property is located off Gould Road in Alton. A site visit will be held at
approximately 6:30 pm prior to the hearing.

Copies to:
e Town Manager
e (Codes Officer

e Police Chief

e Fire Chief

e (Conservation Commission
e Assessor

* Public Works Department
e Municipal Electric

Hingham Realty Trust
Rourke Builders
Powell-Gorai

John Jackson Parker Trust
Susan B Fowler Trust, et.al.

® Department of Water & Sewer

® Planning Department
e File




Zoning Board of Adjustment

Lg/;zmz 07/

20 May 2016
Dear Applicant;
The Wolfeboro Zoning Board of Adjustment has scheduled a meeting on Monday, June 13, 2016
2016 at 7 pm in the Wolfeboro Public Library Meeting Room relative to your submitted application(s). A
site visitis scheduled at approximately 6:30 pm the day of the meeting. It is advisable that either your
or a representative be present at the time of the site visit to answer questions the Board may have. Asa

site visit is not a public hearing and no additional comments will be accepted,

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 603-569-5970.

Sincerely,

Robin Kingston
Administrative Assistant
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ZOMNING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Section II -- (To be prepared by Applicant)

Date:  3/31/2016

NOTE: Additional information may be supplied on separate sheet if the space
provided is not inadequate.

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Wolfeboro
P.O. Box 629
Wolfeboro, New Hampshire 03894-0629

1. Having been denied a permit by the Wolfeboro Building Official for the
reason specified in Section I: NOTICE OF ZONING DECISION (Copy
Attached). [ hereby appeal the decision and request the Board of
Adjustment to schedule a public hearing to consider this appeal.

2. lrealize that providing the complete information requested below is the
responsibility of the undersigned applicant and must be provided before a
public hearing can be scheduled by the Board. I understand that it is my
responsibility to present this appeal to the Board.

o

. Type of Appeal:  Special Exception

b Basis for Appeal is Article_175__, Section 55.1 _ of the Wolfeboro
Planning and Zoning Ordinance

¢. Location of property in question: _ 150 Gould Rd

d. Tax Map number: He Lot Number: _-L- Sub Lot:

e. Zoning District: Shorefront Residantial District

f. Name of Applicant: Hingham Realty Trust

Special Exception
Updated 04 /2012




TON OF WOLFEBORO

g. Mailing Address of Applicant: __PO Box 361 Wolfeboro NH 03894

h. Phone Number of Applicant: __ 603-569-0800

. . IG) ! i
i. E-mail Address: John@rourkebuilders.com

j. Name of Company (if applicable):

k. Legal Owner of the Property: Hingham Realty Trust

« 381 Wolfzh JH 0389:
1. Mailing Address of Property Dwner:_FJO Box 361 \alplfworo NH 03894

m. Proposed use of property or modification of existing use:
Single family residential

n. Directions

to the provertv from the Wolfeboro Town Hall:
Rtz 28 south t

0 Gould rd. Last property at the end of the road.

Iunderstand that [ must appear in person at the public hearing scheduled by
the Board of Adjustment to present this appeal. If1 cannot appear in person, I
will notify the Board in writing of the name of the individual I designate to
represent me at the hearing. 1 also understand that it is my sole
responsibility, as the applicant, to provide ALL of the information required to
the Secretary of the Board of Adjustment before a hearing can be scheduled.

Q:Q’HQ /@U)JQQ— 3/31/2016

App fcant's ?f’gnature Date

Special Exception
Updated 04/2012
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____TOWN OF WOLFEBORO -
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT |

EIGHT POINT SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST:

A SPECIAL EXCEPTION is requested as provided in Article 175, Section 55.1 of
the Zoning Ordinance to permit:

A building permit on a road with no frontags. There was
“a home on the site which was razed. There are othar
“houses at the end of tha road. Appeal of BOS Decision re:
"RSA 674:41 Class VI and Private Roads

F

-

1. Site Suitability: That the specific site is an appropriate location for the
proposed use or structure:

This includes:
a). Adequate usable space
b). Adequate access.

c). Absence of environmental constraints (floodplain, steep
slopes, etc.)

Thare was a homs on the site which was razed ovar g yaar ago
nscessitating this process. There is an existing well and saptic for the
property was being utilized until the housa was razad.

2. Immediate Neighborhood Impact: That the proposal is not detrimental
injurious, obnoxious or offensive to the abutting properties in particular

and to the neighborhood in general. Typical impacts, which extend
beyond the proposed site include:

a. Excessive trip generation

Noise or vibration

Dust, glare of heat

d. Smoke, fumes, gas or odors
[nappropriate hours of operation

o o

o

Itis the rebuild of a single family homs which was one the site for many —
generations. It is consistent with the present and past use of the parcels —
——adjacent to it. The adjacent properties are and will be intendad for G
—residantial us=a.

Special Exception
Updated 04/2012

Page 6



7 N OF WOLFEBO
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

3. That there will be no undue nuisance or serious hazard to pedestrian

or vehicular traffic, including the location and design of access ways
and off-street parking:

Itis located in a rural area and will be consistant with the current and
past use of tha property and thossa adjacent to it. The access will be
significantly improved over what exists. Providing a higher standard of
—safety for ths existing homes in the neighborhoaod.

4. Availability of public services and facilities: That the following services

and facilities are available and adequate to serve the needs of the use
designed and proposed:

a. Sewer

b. Water

Stormwater Drainage
Fire Protection
Streets

Parks

Schools

@ ™o oo

——Thz road will be upgradad for fire apparatus psr their requiremeants.
——There are othar housas on tha road presently. The house dasign will

have to mast tha current shoreland protection requiramants which
encompass storm water impervious soil requiremants. No relief from
these are being requasted at this tima.

T

5. Appropriateness of Site Plan: Consideration shall be given to the
following:

Parking Scheme
Traffic Circulation
Open Space
Fencing/Screening
Landscaping
Signage
Commercial Vehicles
h. Lighting Impact
__Norelief is being sought for the afformentioned requirements of the
___current shorefront permit requiremants or shoreland requiremeants.

Tl ~ e I T 4 —_—— b m e~ PN N (.
lhb‘ ddo.gnl Cia haunc: o e Cunbud:}tc

d will be donz in accordanca
1 ulding reguiations. The Wolfsboro planning board signed a plat

® T an oW

W

Special Exception
Updated 04 /2012

Page 7



TOWN OF WOLFEBORO
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
—for & boundry line adjustment on tha property saveral years ago which was
recordad.

6. Immediate neighborhood integrity: That the uses and established use
patterns be weighed with recent change trends in the neighborhood.

~The uss of the neighborhood has been single family residsntial for many years
~ and the intandad use for the property now will be consistent with that of tha

~ pastand the current trend of singls family residantial for the area. The structure
~thatwas razed did not conform to current zoning standards with regard to

~ property line setbacks. A new structure will comply with current setbacks.

7.Impact on property values: That the proposed use will not

cause or
contribute to decline in property values of adjacent properties.

The use of the property will bz the samz as tha adjacent propertiss
~_and the sams as it has bzan for gznarations. The upgrade ofthe =
~ road will providas a higher standard of safety for adjacent properties. =
~ Theimproved access should not causs a daclina in property valuss. =
Itin all likelihood provida an enhancement for property valuss. S

8. The proposed use or structure is consistent with the spirit of the
ordinance and the intent of the Master Plan,
—This is a site which had a homz on it that was razed in tha recent past.
—Granting thz spacial exception will grant greater safsty for the adjacent
——properties resulling from the road improvements. This would be in tha
—spirit of the ordinance and the master plan. Not granting a special

——exception would have the unintandad consequence of not having the
—access for life safety vehiclas improvad,

/)
.WQU (\@U 4.

U Date: _3/31/2016

Applicant:

Special Exception
Updated 04/2012

Page 8
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Hingham Realty Trust

PO Box 316 F
Wolfeboro, NH 03894-0316

Sarah B. Fowler Trust et als
Marjory G. Crawford Trust et als

. 449 Summer Street
North Andover, MA 01845

Hingham Realty Trust

PO Box 316
Wolfeboro, NH 03894-0316

e

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY

Elizabeth Powell-Gorai

PO Box 20059

Greely Sq. Station

New York, NY 10001
John Jackson Parker Trust
John J. Parker, Trustee

79 Old Town Park Road
New Milford, CT 06776

Elizabeth Powell-Gorai
PO Box 20059

Greely Sq. Station
New York, NY 10001

AVERY® B160T™

Sarah B. Fowler Trust, et als
Marjory G. Crawford Trust et als
449 Summer Street

North Andover, MA 01845

John Jackson Parker Trust
John J. Parker, Trustee
79 Old Town Park Road
New Milford, CT 06776



=355 100 foot Abutters List Report

T Wealfeboro, NH
Weliibons April 07,2016

—_ AT
Subject Property: ——J\ﬁ
Parcel Number; 266-001-000 Mailing Address: HINGHAM REALTY TRUST ROURKE
CAMA Number:  266-001-000 JOHN J SR V/ \/
Property Address: SPRINGFIELD POINT RD 12 LONGMEADOW RQAD
HINGHAM, MA 02043
Abutters:
Parcel Number; 266-002-000 Mailing Address: GORAI ELIZABETH POWELL \/
CAMA Number: 266-002-000 PO BOX 20059 \/
Property Address: SPRINGFIELD POINT RD NEW YORK, NY 10001
mr;n.»v,c:aiflech.com
Data shown an this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only The municipality and CAl Technolagies
4712016 are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 1 of 1

Abutters List Report - Wolfeboro NH



MEMO:

To: Robert Houseman — Director of Planning & Development

Re: Hingham Realty Trust — Springfield Point Road Tax Map 266 Lot 1

2007 Boundary Line Adjustment between Tax Map #266-1, 2, 3
Plan submitted to seek a boundary line adjustment for TM #266-1, 2 & 3.
Please note a portion of 266-1 falls within the Town of Alton.
Approved by Planning Board on August 14, 2007

2008  Boundary Line Adjustment between Tax Map #266-1 & 2.
Plan submitted to seek a boundary line adjustment for Tax Map #266-1 & 2.
Please note a portion of Tax Map #266-1 falls within the Town of Alton,

Approved By Planning Board on November 4, 2008

Note: No ZBA applications found

A L a
FL'J LV
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BE-IT KNOWN that Saruh 3> Fowler having a mliling‘::idms of 449 Summer Stre:
North Andover, Massachuset sr."!l]l 843, grants to Sarah B._-aw[e:r, Trustee of the Samh}ii.
Fowler Trust having a m;,ii_mg address of 440 Summer Streer, North Andover,

Missachusetts, 01845, with warranty covenants, all of m right, title and interest in I.h%“.
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E‘fﬁdcncc." end shown as Lot § (Alton Tax Map 21-34)'65 plan of land entitled "The
Gild Estate, Plan of Land fpr-Sarzh Fowler, et al, Route'28, Wolfeboro, Carroll Coupy-
i Altor. Belknap County, '% Hampshire" dated December 11, 1997 and recurdeggj_ i
February 26, 1999 at mecrg 1. Plans 68 and 69. Said Eis more particularly bounded
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g‘f‘i’:‘-vn on the abave referencéd plan. e b
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C;E:'Eok 2853 Page 0777  Page 3cf7
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Megg}jq g and :rl::ndmg 10 descrite and convey ali of Sn.mh“Ba Fowler's right, title and
intefgst in the above deseribed lol, including but not lmx_ 3d to my 37.13% interest
th 'mr‘ as conveyed by (a) Janet G. Beal (12.5% intercst) by warranty deed dated
Dedeshber 20, 1976 and recorded on December 21, 1976 t'Book 694, Page 317, (b)
M’iﬂunc G, Wood (12.5% interest) by warrnty deed d.su.-d “December 24, 1976 and
n:cug_d;d on December 28, 1976 at Book 695, Page 27, and L)’Scmthcm Spectrurn, LLC
(1213% intersst) by warranty deed dated Augusl 14, 2000.£hd recorded on August 15 o
2000at Book 1600, Page 936 at_-f]_\r Belknap County ch]sln-'bjDecd.\.
o L

—_— A Lot?7 —

= =h =
A Tol'with the buildings and hfprovements thercon situatd on Lake Winnipesaukee ln,“]
Almn. Belknap Ceunty, New Hampshire, shown as Lot 7 (Akon Tax Mep 21-32) on
pladof land endtled “The Gould-Estate, Plan of Land for Siah Fowler, et al, Route 2
Wolfcboro, Carroll County imd_ Alwn, Belknap County, New Hampshire™ date
Decamber 11, 1997 and recorded 4 on February 26, 1999 at Drawer L-31, Plans 68 and 6%
Saifl o ot is more particuturly boulided and deserbed as follo“? i3
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Bca nning ot a point on the shafe.of Lake ‘.T.'Lruupcsaul.cc ul 1hc southwesterly corner of .
lhc*hc:;:m described lot; thence ‘tiitning easterly and runnin, hS mere or less, by Lot 873
lo 2x x.rcbar; thence tumning N §7%:46' 50° E and running 233”[4 by Lot § to an iron pm*-*J

t}u:uu: turning N 117 35" 43" W7 lrId running 122.66' by Lot & to a rebar; thence tur'ungt‘-T P

Lx] }_“3 45" W and runping 10995 by Lot 6 to a rebar, !hcm. ¢ furning N 837 §3' 45 Wt

and running 139.61' by Lot 6 Lo an iron pipe; thence lummg*norﬂ\wasier[y and running,

14 {gre or less, by Lot 6 to the shore of Lake Wmmpesauke"} thence turning mutherly

and rinning 162", more or less, by.the shore of said lake tnl\i-n: point of beginning, Said...

lot Emtanm 0.83 acres more or less. g
.!

O ¥
Tnﬂdh:r with a right ol way t"'r customary residential pur-'cscs over Lots 6 and 9 ag)
sho"n* on the above relerenced plg.n g -‘Q

Sai ﬁ ot is conveyad together é:a). any and all urpruvcmcgl;, including docks, lccule:.r )
thez ) el 3‘.1}

Subject to those dghes of way dej:iit‘ted on the above referenced plan. {ﬂj

Mcg;;xg and intending to descﬂe and convey all of Smﬁz Fowler's righl, title nnp
interest in the above described lfn,,mclud ing but not limited @, 0.y 50% interest thersin,
t:nm_;..'ycd by (a) Janct G. Beal’: 5 :Estate (16.67% interest), f" Bzlinap County Pl’Dh‘ltg
Colif ¥25-081), (b} Marjoriz G Voed (25% interest) by Wiitanty deed dated March 973
1987and recorded on March 267|987 at Book 993, Page 6077 dnd (c) William M. Bt:nl‘s:)
Estih {8.33% interest), {scc BCI]UIJ.P County Probate Court 539130[) =
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Thende tuming and running by a stanc wall and said Moy}}}‘and aleng the following
coufSes and distances: ¢ _
ol ~ra o Glo
8% N58°0221" Wand runaing 94.89 to a deill s 5 28
N 57° 37 21" W and runming 70.24' to a drill fiole: o ©f5
L) N59°33'28" W and running 70.88" o a drill Rglés E g
o N 57° 58' 59" W d running 80.62" to a drill §3e; _ g o
oy N 58° 08' 33" Wiﬁ'running 101.94' to a rebaf} z g
o N 58°08' 03" Wtr)\d running 138.74" 1o a drili fible; 3
3 N 57 11' 54" W dfig, running 48.07 to a dsill hole: g
N 62° ¢1' 29" Wandmunning 18.35' to a rebar;= *
© N 57° 32 39" W aid running 59.65' to a rebar D | o
=, NS9°19'32" Wand runaing 9173 to.a diill hole; N s 319
N 58° 12' 11" W antl running 74.56' (o a drill Fofe: 2 5 alep
N 59° 01' 00" W gad;renning 56.70' 10 a drill hole; 8 g 3
o N 587 (6' 29" W.and running 8332 to a drEL_holc at the intersection of = - o ?, 2
e stonc walls; o) == o o
P O = i 3
Théfite turning N 47° 23' 54" F-and running 1,864.27' bydfind now or formedly of hé= £
JohH§2 Parker Trust, etalto a drilf hole; thence continuing nﬁ?t]}wcsteﬂy and running 22‘-,:{ £
mcgi_':a’r less, by said Trust, et al; ]gnd ta the shore of Lake Wiihipesaukzse; thenee tumin%'a "'j.
northzasterly and northerly and-Tunning 534", more or les f:y shore of said lake Lo 2. :
poinl thence turning casterly anfrunning 27, more or less by Lot 8 to a rebar: theno ¢
iy N 88° 15 06" E and running 290.28' by Lot 8 to an iR pin; thence turning N 00°
09573 W and running 260.99" by Lot 8 and Lot 7 o an iron B} thence turning N 17° 06 = l< |
19" and nmning 123.52 alogg-kot 6 to a rebar; thenee gﬁ“g’ﬁing §53° 13 59" E ang == 2|2 E
rundifng 1,617.23' by the Alton ind-Wolfzbora town line andby Lot 1 o a diill bole st - oo |o
the tdwn line stonc; thenee lurmin § 54° 435’ 22" E and rp fing 1,253.79 by the Alton. e |8 {8
and“Waolfeboro town line and By/Lot 1 to a rebar; thenc:%ining 500° 3233 E an@ 21212
runiing 444.72' by land now or-formerly of the Lakes Reifon Conservation Trust to a 2|2 |5
rebdiset in a stone wall; thenge'tuming and running by Rgutz 28 along the following?*:-_;' 7
ceurses and distances: asiomai =an s b L L
i %_ E;_ L]
§ 80° 36' 16* W and ruaning 52.95' to a deill hole, -
§ §7° 33' 20" W &ad running 34,02 to a drill fiole; {J
542° 38' 38" W mid running 43.22' to a drill 4318 C
8 44° 53'46" W and running 74.86' to a drill o, &5
§32°09' 41" W and running 65,43 to a drill §5le; i
3 §29°24' 44" W and running 31,74' o & poinr; =
§ 5 52° 46 18" W and running 22232 to » con&#e bound; 3
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X 2 -'j - 3
! = =
4
_‘3 WALKIR b VMJE;LC ATTUIF T AT S WO SEHIAT, uf.:‘...mm.n: FIve]
b — -




Images .?..m;mc_m Document Book

Document wmam
Books 0001 - 2956 | 2853 j7rs
Plan Drawers: 00L0-001 - 0L75-019  Flan Drawer iiomioi Priar Documant
Plan Books: 001-0002 - 148-0025 _ £ , _ \iew Document
Next Document
Plan Book  Plan Page

_ |

R R
AR

,

ly appeared the above £~

st

wledged that the above-2™

et
taiped;

Unofficial Do

Page Tof 7

[ ———— e

SRR

k 2853 Page 0781

ires:

C.
2l
ly-proven) ta be the person?

d;
=

@

P
n

i ¢ont

arah B. Fowler
ti
comemissiol 1:.\:?

By:
My

@ purposes there

i

e ] i Unofficiad]

2
[ 73
o3
5.4
s 3
F&

©
-~ B
Q8
2§
o

b

m
o
8
=
m
S
=
=
E
o
=]
2]
=
o
v
O
=
=}
w
o
=
m

of
o |
1

day

i

day of
d the same forih

is

,Tn
bed, Sarah B. Fowl

subscy’

1}

County of _{Tra o7 !

subscribed exceuter

Onﬁlh; the
whose name
et

Smfé"'&f

nent

-~
e

»

W

u

i D)

Ui

noiiic

ooument L

e

Nomic

IV AT A b ks
]

ATTOINCYT AT LA el T adnn 1

ATy HY.

oAl rERe ey

sial Do




SR R RS g g e e

P K i i s i

[ i SRR R TV AR S

2,

R G G R oL PP e PR AT

I 30T

§
8
i

EE =5
2 ZE
e
g N1 R0
Iz EE
A i
o AN § o
s AETl b
Frdantend;

A2 T e 4
TiT we

= Ty s

U LUNDO0Y

P ATRER]

ankaf

LS it § e ;
L ek Migiiiins § B i) VTVIE AN L ESTATES
SESTEEE nuIEs i )
il ALEUTMMIER ST
—_— n“\ — Ixa.?..-sn\!u-: FE!E...H.FQ
- ; — LU, AN (14T, AR A
- di ST = e - - i

w8
S !

A6

abed UBl4  X00g uelg

@DBA{00E M3IA ! | 5Z00-8FL - 2000400 :SHOCH UBld

13gWnK ueld 13se1 ueld
_ _ 9562 ~ LOOO SHoog

G+0-54710 - £00-07100 -si8meiQ UEld

aled juswnoog %00Q JuaWnI0g a|qe||eny sabel

.w._._m%_., ﬂwﬁm_n ue

% i B AL Lot i




b B A Y TSP TR 2 T 05 4 0 T B T o P A AL ) L B ST B RE TN, SLERATRRE,

“1d Oh = H2NI T
(1334 NI)

RSN RO RO R

oo1 o Ch oz g Ch

A0S ViHdva?

ST

e B

ALgoUn  Uelinoeo ool o2rddas o n@hEntiun uewnsodd if

»

VAOD-112MOd HL2Akav2113
A0
HN 1O dYNANB I NGLIB
HN ~©2 N1oddvo ‘ogdoaladiom
_ ‘Qvod sqAQINoP 0sST
voct fuipipouny  uNURd AN2WLSNOQATZ, 2NN AAYANRGR, 2imiyoun

228/CbbT QADD 33
2LG-0Zr 4301

L\
o
£
0
=

U pulbwinooo

Ln

‘TCLETH A7 hES/hBT QATY Ch8/68.LT QU2 Ch8/638.LT QAT
“H'N ‘NoLv “H'N NoLIW “H*N 'NoLy
ad sanee ost dqd saMo2 oSt “qd saAMee st
YA O9-1T13MOd Emmﬁ_\_m WAGD-112MOd H13avZin3 _.QNQ.QI\_\_man_ I._.mm_ﬁw_\_m

L)

.maﬂmqummzoﬁjdii:-nuqumm,maumz}%fh(?:.nm%mmaqumz;nu,
2 LON-99Z AW XL T .PQ\T.W.@N dvw K.q_.r e FQ\_ TZ dyw XvL
caoazdnom gRGassAIoM

S BREL A r...m.ﬂﬁ

%% 521 ?ﬂ@

abed ueld NOO0H UB|H

SZ00-8%L - Z000-L00 'S¥o0g uEld

g2 s
Tmeiguely  BLO-SLT0- LOG-0TI00 SIBMEIT UBId

JUAWINIGQ MB1A

JAGWNE UE|d
n_ h 9662 - LOOO SHo0B

afie ] juawinaog %¥00F JUBLWNIGT

m_amu_mrq saleuw




NN | Y hv 1+ 1 A SE i

TSy |
QUYL BTG IARRRT = ST T ALY e $43 B Fewi e = e
hnk 2
] E T T § \u i Tl
14D B sy Sl
LD T W A B ke P LE BT A, e DT WAL T W, (g jrTis TYR

S R,
Py TReAT ML 20 BOY -

o B DARL T P L OB BTUNBAI B AVT VS N W e LA
[ e LU B T O T A AT BTV 1 U Lot h, M BEh ALl

Vg SmEerIiE T
s T

e T R Bl T e G e
¢ =rernde b i g To gee \.
..rm..:..iniu.z..“ R Lo e on

PR R ol Rt e i v e i " e
U erics el LTI 7 Tl nam R TR
Auseabied. Mak ube BETLL T b B 1Lt T DM OF
L 2 NREDD. Tad o PR B O Y A4 R

B v, ReICTL R
AP P LT L mER TR L) AT, LT S €]
ity IR 1) 21o0 A5 BTN M W 2 Ew]
AP 184-\ET ] M LA BAD . P Al 1

3 reRcE_A AEY Ferd marvy FeTLS mmAeOI. [
i e RBHT L AT eBTL.

- WEATIMPCRYR S L, PAE RRAT o (Al O 7 ]
AT TRIR SOl (SR S AT IR |
POl A AAPs ABEA BEC-FTEMENT 4113 Ty ML |
B0 i o8 AaTTUCRITY 70 T ERMINE ™ 81

B mm L AHE SLIEED Y (DT M D S
Py

© e maBiad ed S MAT 6 4 BT T alY R
Cimams binm-rL WEPEALAC AAT G LA
E2 PEYR o L Pt B 1 T L L.

Ehury JUsLL “nm,gm

1w CRA R L T LB ST A e |
O ONE AR BaureA (e TR SLmAn St d T
A IS AT 1T, FPET LA TY T B |
[ TN %

SCTE TR RS ERPD TLA AR

£ r=t FOLLATS SETDACED Sis i B4 BET AN A3 Horm
b A L R A

WERECE AL

[ A T pmaAn i A R Ton AT, L
Py B L (k) Unas D SO

ercomin eom beand
i = J_ B wRlE darety \» o- LA u‘GE..an
ST T Gm [Pk ik
Ll ot Hrsliiey -W».
i.!.._a.-_!-qu-»lﬁlﬂ.@i!v.

M
WRCOn cuten s T, SR LS1AA & (8 q%qu\
._

oy

wrarasas wrLFRTRS
Tan AP THGLT L s fe IT R
FroaEm Y URATED EHhER ©F RELCTY d
BLAEARY T4 BOLRLL AR ELALIES M POWPLL -8R HLeaRu i B,
a4 £oura e 180 merLER B3,
rEe W ATE%,
= ] ZERD 39T R MIBTIL
[

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT PLAN
ST R Lt pmbﬁvbcrvm ROAD,
.”Ebr.nmmbmb.. CARROLL CO- NH
£ ALTON, BELKNAP CO- NH

m.UN

N R

afiedue|ld Hoogueld

e GZ00-8¥L - 2000-100 :sy00g ueld
_ uaWnIg MajA m_ mm.__ .
Jaquinp) ueld J3MEIQ UEId G1L0-GZ710 - L0Q-07100 Siamel] ueld

|_ _ 956¢ - L000 SH008B

abedjuawnioeg wOOg juswnaeqg algejesy sa0euy




L‘-,
Nl \ ﬁ)ﬁgggﬁa
L M H e X !_;:]r"_ =

Ll E==E e "u e W25 ) e
: —‘—*-&—mxhzmmg_ (— = }-‘thFTECl\_-UE

P Ho B, Je

78 ] LEPUTY CHIZF
(/(‘f{’?! (}fﬂ Tazmas J. Zo0,

/6’/% oHd

April 23,2015

Mr. John Rourke
Rourke Builders, LLC
PO Box 361
Wolleboro, NH 03894

Dear John:

As you know, T have been asked to roview the issucs surrounding the condition of Gould Road as
it relates to your parcel of land and future construction.

The NII State Fire Code (specilicall ¥ NFPA | Fire Code 2000 cdition) addresses access
requirements for fire and emergency apparatus. In summary, the requirements are tri geered by
construction of a third single-family home on 2 road, and include a 20-foot wide travel area that
will hold the weight of fire apparatus, with a minimum clear heighl of 13 and-a-half fect,

I have reviewed the April 22, 2015 letter from Alton Fire Chief Scott Williams and 1 concur with
his assessment and guidelines. The attached diagram provides a good relerence for improvement
ol the road. Improvement of the road in this manner would be considered by this oflice 10 be
compliant with the NH Statc Fire Code.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if | can be of further assistance.

/ﬁjncﬁﬁfl:\;, [ /
T
il

'I"ho:flas.i L
Deputy Ciw‘lcf
Wolfcbaro I'ire-Rescue Department

Altachments: Alton 4/22/2015 letter
NH Fire Code access requirements

Ce: Chief Scott Williams
Corey Ryder, Building Official
file
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SETIB/HEE ILCE AN AN FER DEPT. FAY I 503 877 0028 L 1

"Destre to Serve - Committed to Protect™ . . .

ALTON FIRE / RESCUE DEPARTMENT

65 FRANK GILMAN HIGHWAY -
0. BOX 472 ALTON, NEW HAMPSHIR 03805
TEL: (603) 875-0222 FAX: (§03) §75.0226

April 22, 2015 .

Rourke Building L1 C
John J. Rourke, President
Fax 603.569.4806

Dear John:
RE: Gould Rd — Class 6 road

As a precursor to your application for development on a private road in
Alton, the Fire Departiwent will be leoking for the following items:

A roadway width of at least 18 with 2 shoulders (each side). This roadway
will need to support loads of 70,000 - §0,000 Ibs. with ample umaround
space Lo allow for 2 40" straight truck o maneuver, plus proper drainage and
shoulders sloping back to the or ginal grade; following the attached plan-
with widths ranging between 407 & 507 of linpacted area.

The Plapning Department can assist with any additional questiong vou may
have. Please call them, if necded, and follow the process that has been
outlined for you.

Since Ty,

Lot

Scott I. Williams
Fire Chief

¢c: Planning Dept.

fezeived Time Ae- 92 VIR
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FIRE DEVPARUNENT ACUESS AND WATER SUPTLY

Juoed aelfcent o such buildings or stmcwures, shall i an
elleetive defensible space In accordance with NFEA 1144,

17.3.5.2.2 Where required by the AHJ beawse ol exoa has
ardous conditions, additional areas shall be maintined win-
elade additional defensible space from buildings or st
tures, ees adpcent w or overhanging a building .‘}h;‘l!l e
nuintaived free of deadwood, and the rmalaf a strecnt e shall
b [ree ol leaves, needles, or other dead vegetative growtl,

17.3.5.3 _Ruadwa}m Areas within 10 L¢3 m) an cach side ol
prrtions ol hlghf.nl_\'si and privale sireets shall be cleared of
combustible vegetation and uther combustible growth, Single
specimens of trees, shrubbery arcultivated ground coversuch
ds greell grass, vy, succulents, ur similae plicts used as groand
covers sIEUT be peoinitted w be excinpt provided tha they da
not form a mienos of veadily ansmiting fire. :
17.4.6 Unusual Circumstances, The A1 shull determine 1hat
dillicudr teremin, danger of erosivn, or other nowsual Circum-
stiees coubd require addidnnal safeguards,

17.3.7 Fire Roacs, Iirebreaks, and l'in\f:lge_'m:‘_v Access.

17.3.7.1 The prontsions ol 17.5.7 and NFPA 114 o Stunddint for
Fire Protevtion Dafrastenetive for Leseel Devedapianet fn Sebiivba el
foermd Arems, shadl be nsed oo determine the design, clearances,
and provisions Bor emergency aveess (ingress and egreass)

17.3.7.2 Unauthorized velieles shall nor ke elriven upon fire
roiels o firebreaks. Viehicles shall nos he parked in a mannes
thast obstruets the entracee Lo o Bree roacd oc firelrealk,

17.3.7.3  Radio and television aerals, guy wires, and olier
ubstructions shall not be installed or maintained on e ronds
o frebreaks tmless the vertival clemnee Ts sufScien to allio
the imavenent of fire and ecergency apparius.

17.5.7.0 MMoworeseles, motor scooters, and matar vehicles
shalf nut e aprerated within bz dous e weas, excepr upon
clearly establizhed public or private roads.

17.5.8 Tanpering with Fire Salety Equipment. See Section
L0 [ requirements on tunpesing with fire safety enuip-
e,

17.8.9 Majotenance, See Scctinn FLL for requincnenrs on
maiatenance

Chapter 18 Tire Department Access
and Water Supply

L8.1 General. Fire deparuvemnt access and water supplies shadl
enmply with this chaprer,

I4.1.1 Plans.

18. .11 Fire Apparatus Access, Plans For e UQEICALIS ACCEsS
rogels shall e submited 1o the e deparunent for review aned
approval prior w construction. '

148.1.1.2 Fire IMydrant Systems. Pluns and specificatinng for
lire hvdrant svstems shall be submistad ro the five depanment
For review szl approval priar w constretion,

18.2 Fire Dcpnﬂment.-h::‘.(-s-i.

18.2.1 Fire deparunent arcess and [ire deparunent access
roads shall be provided and mninwioned i aceordince wirh
Sectiun 8.2

J18.2.2% Access to Structures or Aceas,

18.2.2.1 Access Box(es). The All] shall have the authwiity 1o
require an wccess box(es) to be insalled in an accessilile lucu-
o where dcvess Lo or within o stracture OF acea s dillicah
Decause ol security: @ ) '

18.2.2.2 Access (o Gated Subdivisions or Developments. 1le
A shall have the muahority w require fire department access
he provided to gated subdivisions or tft\'t‘!npnu‘n{.\' (I;nmg];
the use af an approved devive ur sustem,

18.2.2.3 Access Maintenance, The owier or occupant of a
strurture or aeca, with required fire depariment acruess as
specified in 18.2.2.1 ar 18.2.2.2, 5hall natly the ATI] when the
accenss b muaddified in o manner that coulil prevent ire depart-
THEIL eSS, )

18.2.3 Fire Department Access Roads,

18.2.5.1 Required Access.

182.3.L1 Approved five department access rowds shall be
prowided for every Kudliny, building, or portion ol a builcling
herealier constructed ur relocited. :

J82ALY Fire deparument access rouds shall eonsist ol roacl
ways, five Jees, pavcking ot Janes, or a combinatian thereol

18.2.5.1.3* When nol more than wen Gue- and two-family
thwellings ar private garages, earports, sheds, agricultny!
Luildings, and detched buildings or strucuwres 400 [
(37 m% or less are present, the requireimens of 18.2.9.1
Mrough 182320 shall he permitted o be mudilied by the

AHJ.

W23, When Ore deparuncot aecess ronds cannot be i
stalled dee wlocaion o property, tapagraphy, wareovays,
nonacgoiable grades, or vilier shuilar conditons, the AH]J
shall be anhorised o require additonal Are proterctnn lzi-
lires,

18.2.3.2 Aceess o Building.

182320 A fre departinene access road shall estend Lo
witliann 30 fo 413 ) of at least one exterior duor that cin lae
apeted Drom Uie outsice and thae provides aceess 1o the joe-
rivr al'the building.

IRZE2 LT Where aunes or ova-family cwelling is prowcied
with oin approved awomatic spriukler syitem that is instlled
in accardance witl NFPA 13D, the distasee in 19,2997 shall
b permitted w be increased to 150 I (46 m),

12322 Fire depanment access toads shall ke prinided
such that any portion of the faciliy or any portion of an exie-
viev will af the first stary of the building is located not more
than 150 Fo (48 m) fram Hire cl-:p;lrrmcnl aceess roads as mis-
sured by an approved route araund the esterior of the huld-
iy or facility.

18.2.3.2.2.1 When buildings are protetied throughour witly an
apprved awtomnic sprinkler spsiem thar s fnsulled i accor-
thnce with NFPA 13, NFPA 130, or NEFPA 13R, the distance in
13.2.3.2.2 shall he pemiiued to be increwsed w430 [ (137 ).

18.2.0.3 Multiple Access Roads. More than one fire depart-
ment aceess raad shall be prinided when it is deermined by
the AHJ that access by o single road conld he impaired by
rehicle congestion. conditon uf wrein. climarie conclitions,
or other factors that eould Limit aceess.

2009 Edilinn



L-1 ki FLRE CODE

18.2.3.4 Specifications,
18.2.5,1.1 Dimensinos.

13.2.3.4.1.1 Fue departunent aceess roacds shadl e s uonks
suucted widhth ul ol Tess thpne 20 0 (6.1 my).

18.2.3.LLY Fuedeparunent acress roads shall lunve an nnols
sirucled vertical clearance of ot less than E3 1 bin. (L1 m).

18.23.4.1.2.1 Nerricul clearance shall be permniited w be re
duced, provided stech redoctinn dues nal inpaic aceess hy lire
appraiis, arnd approved signs are installed and mmintined
indivadong twe established vertirl elearner whieo approved.

I8.2.3.0.1.2.2 Nertical clearmees or widds shall be incremsed
when verdcal clearances or widrhs ire ot adeqpuate 0o accom
muoclate fire apoariatus.

18254 Sacface. Fiee clepartuent aceess roads shadl be de-
signeel and mainained m sapport the nnprned loacls ol fire

apparias wned shall be provided with an alaweather driving
suvkare.

1R.2.5.43 Tuming Radius,

1323450 The tmting sadius ol a fire deparmment acress
roac shall he as approved by the AR

18.2.5.4.3.2 Twosin Oee depin inient access raads s9all main-
tain the miniam cosd wicils,

[8.2.3.44 Dead Ends. Deaclend [ire de partment aceess rowds
i excess of 130 fL (40 wd in length shall he provided with
approved provision T the fire apparars ta turn around.

13.2.5.15 Bridges,

L8450 When  Luidge is required w be nsed as part of a
fire deprtment aceess roacl, icshall be consirweted ansd aain-
rxinecl i aveondanes sit niionally reagnized stnianls,

1523152 The heidge shall be designed fora lve Lo softi-
cient t iy the D posed loads of Fre appamzus,

18.23.4.3.3 Nelidhe luad Jimis shall he pesied ar bods en-
Lrances o bridges where regnired hy the AH]J

18.2.5.0.6 Crade.

13.2.5.06.1 The geadiend Lor a Hie departmesn aceess ol
shall not exceed the maximuom approved.

13.2.3.4.6.2% The anple ol approach andd Aeparnire for amy
meins of fire dejrutinent access road shall not exceed 1 b
arop in 20 FS o drop b 6 ey oe the design limicions of
the liee appacias of ae Tire departntens, anc shall be sulject
terappronad by the ATJ.

18.2.3.4.6.% Fire deparunent access roads connecting o road-
wivs shall be pronided wish curls cues extending a1 deast 2 |
(6] my hevend eucl edye of e Bre e

18.2.3.4.7 "Iraftic Calming Devices. The design and 1se of
wallic calming devices shadl be approved by the AH)

18.2.3.5 Macking of Fire Apparuatus Access Road,

18.23.5.1 Where cequired by the AL approved sigos o)
orher appyoved aotices shall be pravided and nuiotained
ielently Tre depuninent access ranes or o prohibin the ol
strnction thereol ar Tah

182352 A marked five apparatos access voud shadl alse be
knemwn asa e lane,

2008 Edinon

18.4.4* Qbstruction and Control of Fire Department Access
Road.

18.2.4.1 General.

182411 “The required widd of a fire departinent access
raad shall nat he abstructed in any ianner, ineluding Ly the
parking of vehicles.

182412 Minimum required widihs and clearances esily
lished under 18.2.8.4 shull be mainmained at all tiges,

18.2.4.1.3* Faciliies and structures shall be mainained in a
marer Hut dues uot impair oc impede accessibilig For fire
departinent aperations,

13.24.04 Eonwances o lire department access roads that
Iutve Leen closed with gaies and barriers in aceordance will
13,242 1 shall not be obsrricted by parked vehicles.

18.2.4.2 Closure of Accessways.

IB.24.2.1 The A1) shall be authorized w teyuire the fsstal-
Larion and naintenance of maces ar other approved barvicades
peress roards, bails, or other accessways not including public
streets, alleys, or higlways,

13.24.2.2 Whiere requiced, gares and barricades shall be se-
cured in an approved manner,

18.2.0.2.3 Ruoads rails, and other accessways that have heen
clised and oharructed in the manner prescrilied by 1R.2.42
shall ner be wrespassed npon or wsed unless authorized by the
owier and the AHJ.

18.2.4.2.4 Puhlic officers acting within thei swope of duty
shall be permitted to access restricted property identified in
15.2.42 1.

18.2.4.2.5 Locks, yales, dours, barricades, chaing, e nciosures,
signs, tags, or seals that bave been inwalled by the fire depart-
mentor by its vreler o aneler 35 contro! shall not be remeved,
tnlocked, destoyed, winpered with, or otherwise vandalized
m 'J“_\' neL.

18.2.L26 Whenanthorized by the AHJ. publicalficers acting
witliin theic scope ol dugy shall be permiced to obain access
tirough secured means ideptificd in 18.2.42.1.

18.3 Mater Supplies and Fire Hydrants,

LH3.01% An approved water supply capable of sitpphving the
required lice How for fre pratection shall be pravdded o all
premises upon which facilities, buildiogs, or portions of hdld-
ingsare hereafier constricted or moved it e jarsdicion.

15.3.2 Where no aclemuate or reliable wates distrilation s
term exists, apprived reseovoins, pressure ks, elevated tanks,
fire deparmment anker shotides, ur odie approved systems
capahle al prosiding the cequired Nire Oow shall be permiced.

18.3.3* The number and ype of fire bydiants and cannec-
tinns t ather approved wacer supplics shall be capable nf de-
livering the lruquirr'rl fire: Alowe and shall be provided a ap-
proved locations,

8.3 Fire hydrans and rannections to other approve wa-
ter supplies shall be accessible o the fire depariment,

18.3.4.1 Cleur Space Around Hydrants. A 3 ft (9144 mm)
clear space shall be anintined sround the circuniference of
fire hvdrmmis excuept us utherwise vequired or appruved,



Terry Tavares

From: john@rourkebuilders.com
Sent: Friday, April 22, 2016 3:26 PM
To: Terry Tavares

Subject: FW: Deeds, etc.
Attachments: SKMBT_42315030214560.pd}c

Please place in my special exception file

From: Pat Phelps [mailto:pat@atlas-heritage.com)]
Sent: Monday, March 02, 2015 3:27 PM

To: john@rourkebuilders.com

Subject: Deeds, etc.

Hi John,

Attached please find copy of deed from Sarah B. Fowler to her Trust dated June 10, 2013. Note
under LOT 9 that it was conveyed subject to a right of way for customary residential
purposes in favor of Lots 1,2,3,4, 5,6, 7, and 8 on Plan L 31-68 and 69.

[ have attached a copy of that plan in two parts and a blowup of Lots 2-8. Iam thinking that
your lot was Lot 4 and a portion of Lot 3 on Plan 1.31-68 prior to the boundary line adjustment

plan L65-72 being recorded, on which your lot was shown as 21-33 in Alton and 266-1 in
Wolfeboro.

Also attached is copy of Notes on Plan L65-72 with reference to a plan in Book 166, Pg 18 &
15,

Hope this information is helpful.

Pat Phelps
Atlas-Heritage Title, LLC
903 Central Ave., Unit 5
Dover, NH 03820

P: 603-743-0900
F:603-743-1414
Pat@atlas-heritage.com
www.atlas-heritage.com




TOWN OF WOLFEBORO

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  REGEIVED
NOTICE OF ZONING DECISION OF CODES OFFICER AR 7 101
Section I -- (To be prepared by the Wolfeboro Building Official) BOAHDS&?EEESTM-NT

To: Name: ,'Lj/ YN Zl(.’ oA QC’;L [t/b\/ {fu C %
Address: F E') Do'\( , Sk /\)

Poibeloco  NU 05359

Your request fer a \Sermit to (specify use): \Q \)v\} \&\

C(\ 5 i /\_(..\)\"? "\‘TC\ LA Ny (J £

on property located at:_ M. D46 L_o‘\\‘ \ i'mgi\'? a’(:.\ (Tov\\ L’\ ITQQLLJ e A\‘-m'r’v

is DENJED for the following reason: &\ < s o | raedd oo s g ‘—d
. B X \ B < T g k) 3 '
0. n\ vl L9 N ¢ \j e A i 19 \-D [N S S | \ TS v, oA {Lf:)d )

You have the right to appeal this decision under Article 175.187 of the

Wolteboro Planning and Zoning Ordinance after completing the Section II of
this form.

Iy /D-d.\\w L’1/7//{

(\ Builc(ﬂ-'n‘g Official o bat‘e

Special Exception
Updated 04/2012

Page 3



MEMO:

To: Robert Houseman — Director of Planning & Development

Re: Hingham Realty Trust — Springfield Point Road Tax Map 266 Lot 1

2007 Boundary Line Adjustment between Tax Map #266-1, 2, 3
Plan submitted to seek a boundary line adjustment for TM #266-1, 2 & 3.
Please note a portion of 266-1 falls within the Town of Alton.
Approved by Planning Board on August 14, 2007

2008 Boundary Line Adjustment between Tax Map #266-1 & 2.
Plan submitted to seek a boundary line adjustment for Tax Map #266-1 & 2.
Please note a portion of Tax Map #266-1 falls within the Town of Alton.

Approved By Planning Board on November 4, 2008

Note: No ZBA applications found



Planning and Development

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 15 May, 2016

TO: Planning Board

FROM: Robert Houseman, Director of Planning and Development

Subject: §175-55.1. Lots with no frontage.

Tax Map#: 266-1

Initiated by: Hingham Realty Trust

The applicant is seeking to construct a new home on a vacant parcel. The parcel has
access via Gould Road, a private easement accessway. It should be noted that this ot
previously had a cottage on it but the owner razed the cottage more than 1 year ago, thus

triggering the application of the requirements provided in Wolfeboro Zoning Ordinance
§ 175-55.1. Lots with no frontage,

Below please find applicable section of the Wolfeboro Zoning Ordinance;

$ 175-55.1. Lots with no frontage.

[Added 3-11-2014 ATM by Art. 4]

A. Statement of purpose. In accordance with RSA 674:41, ll-a, this section exempts from
compliance with the other provisions of RSA 674:41 lots with no frontage and with deeded
rights to a private way and lots with frontage only on a private way not shown on g
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subdivision plat approved by the Planning Board. (RSA 674:41 applies to all lots with
frontage on or access to a Class VI road and lots that do not comply.)

B. By authority of RSA 674:41, I-a, lots compliant with the area requirements of the
district and with no frontage or with frontage only on a private way not shown on g
Planning-Board-approved subdivision are exempt from compliance with RSA 67441, Prior
to the issuance of a building permit, an owner of a lot exempted under this section must

obtain a special exception. Lots eligible for relief under this section shall be deemed
tneligible for subdivision under the lot's current configuration.

C. The owner(s) of any lot exempted under this section must obtain a special exception
prior to the issuance of a building permit for that lot. Applications for a special exception

under this section may be approved by the Zoning Board of Adjustment only if all of the
following requirements and conditions are met:

(1) Review and comment by the Planning Board

(2) The lot complies with all other zoning requirements and no application will be
considered without a compliance determination issued by the Code Enforcement
Officer. If not, the property owner(s) shall first obtain any necessary variance(s

(3) The general special exception criteria of §175-127A through H are satisfied.

(4) Proof of the applicant's deeded right of access to the lot shall be made part of
and included with the application submitted to the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

(5) Driveway access site plan approval by the appropriate public safety officer(s)
shall be made part of and included with the application submitted to the Zoning
Board of Adjustment. Any approval shall include a condition precedent, requiring

the construction and approval of the driveway by the public safety officer(s) prior to
the issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

(6) The applicant shall endorse the Town's "Acknowledgment Regarding Issuance of
a Butlding Permit on a Private Way," which shall be made part of and be included
with the application submitted to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. The endorsed
document shall be recorded if the application is approved

(7) The applicant shall endorse the Town's "“Acknowledgment Regarding Ineligibility
for Subdivision Approval," which shall be made part of and be included with the
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application submitted to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. The endorsed document
shall be recorded if the application is approved.

Prior to submittal to the ZBA for the required Special Exception process, the applicant
must have the proposal reviewed and commented on by the Planning Board. With this
understanding, I offer the following suggestions:
e This property previously contained a dwelling and its replacement will not create
a new or increased impact to the Town.

e The applicant shall be improving the access over Gould Road for safety vehicle
access.

* The applicant has demonstrated compliance with all other provisions of § 175-
55.1. Lots with no frontage.

Given the above findings the Planning Board endorses this proposal for relief provided
that the applicant satisfies the Special Exception criteria.

I hope this information provides you with some assistance. Please call me if you have
any questions or need additional information.
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Planning and Development

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 9 June, 2016

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Robert Houseman, Director of Planning and Development

SUBJECT: Special Exception

Subject: Special Exception request for the construction of a lot with now
frontage

Case #: 06-SE-16
Tax Map#:  266-1

Initiated by: Hingham Realty Trust

Description: The applicant is seeking to construct a new home a vacant parcel.
The parcel has access via Gould Road, a private easement accessway. It should
be noted that this lot previously had a cottage on it but the owner razed the
cottfage more than 1 year ago, thus triggering the application of the requirements
provided in Wolfeboro Zoning Ordinance, § 175-55.1. Lots with no frontage.

In accordance with § 175-55.1. C, (1), attached please find the
recommendations from the Planning Board.

Below please find applicable section of the Wolfeboro Zoning Ordinance:
Below please find the Special Exception standards:
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§ 175-55.1. Lots with no frontage.

[Added 3-11-2014 ATM by Art. 4]

A. Statement of purpose. In accordance with RSA 674:41, Il-a, this section
exempts from compliance with the other provisions of RSA 674:41 lots with no
fronfage and with deeded rights to a private way and lots with frontage only on
a private way not shown on a subdivision plat approved by the Planning Board.
(RSA 674:41 applies to all lots with frontage on or access to a Class VI road and
lots that do not comply.)

B. By authority of RSA 674:41, ll-a, lots compliant with the area requirements of
the district and with no frontage or with frontage only on a private way not
shown on a Planning-Board-approved subdivision are exempt from compliance
with RSA 674:41. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, an owner of a lot
exempted under this section must obtain a special exception. Lots eligible for
relief under this section shall be deemed ineligible for subdivision under the lot's
current configuration.

C. The owner(s] of any lot exempted under this section must obtain a special
excepfion prior to the issuance of a building permit for that lot. Applications for
a special exception under this section may be approved by the Zoning Board of
Adjustment only if all of the following requirements and conditions are met:

(1) Review and comment by the Planning Board.

(2) The lot complies with all other zoning requirements and no application
will be considered without a compliance determination issued by the
Code Enforcement Officer. If not, the property owner(s) shall first obtain
any necessary variance(s).

(3] The general special exception criteria of § 175-127A through H are
satisfied.

(4] Proof of the applicant's deeded right of access to the lot shall be
made part of and included with the application submitted to the Zoning
Board of Adjustment.

(5] Driveway access site plan approval by the appropriate public safety
officer(s) shall be made part of and included with the application
submitted to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Any approval shall include
a condition precedent, requiring the construction and approval of the
driveway by the public safety officer(s) prior to the issuance of the
cerfificate of occupancy.
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[6) The applicant shall endorse the Town's "Acknowledgment Regarding
Issuance of a Building Permit on a Private Way," which shall be made part
of and be included with the application submitted to the Zoning Board of
Adjustment. The endorsed document shall be recorded if the application
is approved.

(7] The applicant shall endorse the Town's "Acknowledgment Regarding
Ineligibility for Subdivision Approval," which shall be made part of and be
included with the application submitted to the Zoning Board of
Adjustment. The endorsed document shall be recorded if the application
is approved.

ARTICLE XXI, Special Exception Criteria
§ 175-127. Review of conditions for grant of permit.
The Board of Adjustment may, in appropriate cases and subject to appropriate
conditions and safeguards, such as but not limited to site plan review by the
Planning Board, control of outside display of merchandise, hours of operation,
and duration of use, grant permits for the following uses as special exceptions in
the respective districts set forth. Before reaching a decision under this article,
three members of the Board shall have viewed jointly the subject area. Said
viewing shall be noted in their records. The Board shall also notify abutters in
accordance with NH RSA 676:7. The Board, in acting on the application for a
special exception, shall take into consideration the following conditions:
A. Site suitability: that the specific site is an appropriate location for the
proposed use or structure. This includes:

(1) Adequate usable space.

(2]  Adequate access.

(3] Absence of environmental constraints (floodplain, steep slope,

etc.).
B. Immediate neighborhood impact: that the proposal is not detrimental,
injurious, obnoxious or offensive to abutting properties in particular and to the
neighborhood in general. Typical negative impacts which extend beyond the
proposed site include:

(1) Excessive frip generation.

(2) Noise or vibration.

(3) Dust, glare or heat.

(4)  Smoke, fumes, gas or odors.

(5) Inappropriate hours of operation.
Ca That there will be no undue nuisance or serious hazard to pedestrian or
vehicular traffic, including the location and design of accessways and off-street
parking.
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D. Availability of public services and facilities: that the following services and
facilities are available and adequate to serve the needs of the use as designed
and proposed:

(1)  Sewer.

(2)  Water.

(3)  Stormwater drainage.

(4)  Fire protection.

(5) Police protection.

(6)  Streets.

(7) Parks.
(8) Schools.
E. Appropriateness of site plan. Consideration shall include:

(1) Parking scheme.

(2)  Traffic circulation.

(3)  Open space.

(4)  Fencing/screening.

(5) Landscaping.

(6)  Signage.

(7]  Commercial vehicles.

(8) Lighting impact.
F. Immediate neighborhood integrity: that the historical uses and established
use paftterns be weighed with recent change in frends in the neighborhood.
G. Impact on property values: that the proposed use will not cause or
contributfe to a decline in property values of adjacent properties.
Fl That the proposed use or structure is consistent with the spirit of Part 1 and
the intent of the Master Plan.

If the Board, after its deliberations on the case, considers approving  this
application Staff would recommend that the ZBA consider the following conditions
of approvail:

1. All of the documentation submitted in the application package by the
applicant and any requirements imposed by other agencies are part of
fhis approval unless otherwise updated, revised, clarified in some manner,
or superseded in full or in part. In the case of conflicting information
between documents, the most recent documentation and this nofice
herein shall generally be determining.

2. The application, as submitted to the ZBA, does not satisfy all applicable
requirements for a building permit.

3. The applicant shall pay all recording fees.

This Special Exception shall be valid if exercised within 2 years from the
date of final approval, or as further extended by local ordinance or by
the zoning board of adjustment for good cause.

=
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I hope this information provides you with some assistance. Please call me if you
have any questions or need additional information.
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TOWN OF Wolfeboro, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Agreement and Release Regarding
Building Permit for Property Abutting a Private Road

NOW COME Hingham Realty Trust

(hereinafter referred to jointly or severally as “owner”) with a residential address of

PO box 361 Wolfeboro NH 03894 .and

the Town of Wolfeboro, New Hampshire (hereinafter referred to as “town”), a municipal

corporation existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire with an address of
84 South Main Street, and agree as follows:
WHEREAS, owner owns certain real property (Tax Map_266 | Lot 1 ) which

Gould

abuts Road, conveyed to said owner by a Deed recorded at

Book 3032 page 252 at the Carroll County Registry of Deeds; and
WHEREAS, the relevant portion of said_Gould Road upon which

owner’s real property fronts is a private road that has not been approved by the
Wolfeboro Planning Board, so that the owner’s property is therefore subject to the
building restrictions imposed under RSA 674:41;

NOW THEREFORE, the town and owner on behalf of themselves, their heirs,
legal representatives, successors and assigns, covenant and agree as follows:

1. The town shall allow owner to construct a single family residence on the
property identified above subject to the terms and conditions of a building permit to be
issued by the town.

2. The parties understand and agree that town assumes no responsibility for
maintenance, including but not limited to snowplowing, of said _Gould
Road, and no liability for any damages arising from the use of said road.

3. Owner agrees to be responsible for maintaining access to the subject property
and does hereby forever release and discharge the town, its officers, agents and
employees: (1) from the obligation of maintaining said Gould Road; and

(2) from any loss, damage, claim or expense of any kind or nature whatsoever arising
directly or indirectly from the condition of said road, including but not limited to any loss,



damage, claim or expense arising from failure to provide any municipal services such as
police, fire and ambulance services

4. Owner hereby assumes responsibility for transporting any children who may
now or in the future reside on the property to the nearest regular school bus stop

5. The parties understand and agree that this Agreement and Release shall be
recorded at the _Carrol

County Registry of Deeds before the building permit
Is issued, as required under RSA 674:41, I(c)(3)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunder set their hands thiss e §
3 _June
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Witness: Suacn \30) 5031‘“7/ Mmy (Owner or H@/dham Realty Trust
Witness: (Owner)
TOWN OF Wolfeboro
By:
Witness:

Chairman, Board of Selectmen
Duly Authorized



Planning Board

Memorandum

Date: June5, 2016

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment
From: Robert T Houseman, Director of Planning and Development

RE: Hingham Realty Trust
§ 175-55.1. Lots With No Frontage
Tax Map 266-1

The Planning Board reviewed the proposal to construct a single family dwelling on a vacant
parcel as required by § 175-55.1. Lots With No Frontage on May 24, 2016.

The Planning Board voted to endorse the project provided the applicant satisfies the Special
Exception criteria and given the the following;
1. The property previously contained a dwelling unit and its replacement will not
create a new or increased impact to the Town.
2. The applicant shall be improving the access over Gould Road for safety vehicle
access.
3. The applicant has demonstrated compliance with all other provisions of § 175-
55.1. Lots With No Frontage.



